
  1 

 

Agenda 
 
Contact Officer: Jennifer Thompson 
 
Tel: 01491 823619 
 
Fax: 01491 823605 
 
E-mail: jennifer.thompson@southandvale.gov.uk 
 
Date: 3 December 2012 
 
Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

A MEETING OF THE 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

WILL BE HELD ON TUESDAY 11 DECEMBER 2012  AT 6.00 PM 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

OFFICES 

 
Members of the Committee: 

Mrs Eleanor Hards (Chairman) 

Ms Joan Bland (Vice-
Chairman) 
Mrs Celia Collett, MBE 
Mr Steve Connel 
Mr John Cotton 
 

Ms Kristina Crabbe 
Mrs Pat Dawe 
Mr Leo Docherty 
Mr Will Hall 
 

Mr Paul Harrison 
Mr Stephen Harrod 
Ms Elizabeth Hodgkin 
Mr David Turner 
 

Substitutes 

Mr Roger Bell 
Mr Felix Bloomfield 
Mr David Bretherton 
Mr Bernard Cooper 
Mr Philip Cross 
Mrs Margaret Davies 
 

Mr Mark Gray 
Mr Tony Harbour 
Mr Marcus Harris 
Mr Marc Hiles 
Ms Lynn Lloyd 
Mrs Ann Midwinter 
 

Ms Anne Purse 
Mr Robert Simister 
Miss Rachel Wallis 
Mr Michael Welply 
Mrs Jennifer Wood 
 

 
 

If you would like a copy of these papers in large print, Braille or audio cassette 
or have any other special requirements (such as access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting 

Public Document Pack



  2 

 

1  Apologies   
 

2  Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest   
 

3  Minutes, 30 October 2012   
 

Recommendations from Cabinet to Council 

 
4  Council tax reduction scheme   

 
Report of the Head of Finance (attached). 
 
Purpose: The Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the report to Cabinet 
and Council, and make comments to Council about the recommendations 
proposed by Cabinet on Thursday 6 December. 
 
The purpose of this report is to enable the council to adopt and implement a 
new Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the financial year 2013/14. 
 
Cabinet will consider this report on Thursday 6 December and make 
recommendations to be considered by Council on Thursday 13 December. 

 
5  Council tax exemptions and discounts   

 
Report of the Head of Finance (attached). 
 
Purpose: The Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the report to Cabinet 
and Council, and make comments to Council about the recommendations 
proposed by Cabinet on Thursday 6 December. 
 
The purpose of this report is to: 

• enable the council to set the level of council tax discount to be applied to 
second homes, unoccupied and unfurnished dwellings, and dwellings 
undergoing or requiring structural repair.  

• enable the council to set the level of premium to be applied to long-term 
empty dwellings. 

Cabinet will consider this report on Thursday 6 December and make 
recommendations to be considered by Council on Thursday 13 December. 
 
Following publication of the report in the Cabinet meeting papers, revised 
recommendations have been proposed by officers as shown below: 
 
Recommendation to Cabinet: 
 
That the Council be recommended: 
That in accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as 
amended by the Local Government Finance Act 2012) and the Council Tax 



  3 

 

(Prescribed Classes of Dwellings) (England) Regulations 2003 (as 
amended): 
 
(i) from 1 April 2013 the council tax discount to be applied on second 

homes (Classes A and B in the Regulations) be reduced from ten per 
cent to nil; 

 
(ii) from 1 April 2013 (subject to (iii) below) the council tax discount to be 

applied on unoccupied and unfurnished dwellings (Class C in the 
Regulations) be 25 per cent for up to six months and zero per cent 
thereafter ; 

 
(iii) from 1 April 2013 where the unoccupied and unfurnished dwelling is 

requiring or undergoing structural repair (Class D in the Regulations) the 
discount to be applied be 50 per cent for up to 12 months and zero per 
cent thereafter; 

 
(iv) from 1 April 2013 a premium of 50 per cent (on top of the 100 per cent 

currently payable) be applied to long term empty dwellings where they 
have been unoccupied and unfurnished continuously for at least two 
years (except those falling within Classes E and F in the Regulations 
where no premium will apply). 

 

To be considered by the Scrutiny Committee 

 
6  Board report - a graphical summary of the councils' 

performance to the end of October 2012   
 
Board report for October 2012 (attached). 
 
Purpose: to discuss the council’s performance and make any 
recommendations for improvement. 
 
If committee members have specific questions, these should be submitted to 
democratic services in advance. 

 

 
MARGARET REED 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 



This page is intentionally left blank



\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\data\AgendaItemDocs\5\7\2\AI00000275\$sgggr2es.doc 
4 - 1 

 

Scrutiny Committee Report: 

Joint Cabinet report   

 
  
Report of Head of Finance 

Author: Paul Howden 

Telephone:01491 823830/01235 540385 

Textphone: 18001 01491 823830/ 18001 01235 540385 

E-mail: paul.howden@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: (All) 

AGENDA ITEM NO 

4 

Cabinet member responsible (South): David Dodds 

Tel: 01844 212891 

E-mail: david.dodds@southoxon.gov.uk 

To: CABINET 

DATE: 6 December 2012 

To: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 11 December 2012 

Cabinet member responsible (Vale): Matthew 
Barber 

Tel: 01235 540391 

E-mail: matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk  

To: CABINET 

DATE: 7 December 2012 

 

Council tax reduction scheme 

Recommendation(s) 

that Cabinet recommends to Council: 
 

(a) to adopt the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2013/14 outlined in 
paragraph 8 of the report  

(b) the Head of Finance is authorised to finalise the scheme for 2013/14 

(c) that Oxfordshire authorities continue to work together to develop and 
introduce a uniform Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2014/15 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to enable both councils to adopt and implement a new 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the financial year 2013/14 

Agenda Item 4


[...]
oduction of a CTRS for 2013/14 without taking account of the 
Government’s ten per cent grant cut places budget pressures on South and Vale, 
the county council and police and crime commissioner.  The Government has been 
clear that councils have the scope to help manage the impact of the reduction in 

Page 3



\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\data\AgendaItemDocs\5\7\2\AI00000275\$sgggr2es.doc 
4 - 4 

 

the grant funding through “sensible savings”, for example, adjusting scheme 
parameters, securing efficiency savings and tackling fraud.  In addition, the 
Government is introducing new flexibilities on council tax.  

10. The pressure has been slightly eased by the Government’s recently announced 
additional transitional funding that will allow councils to apply for a modest grant for 
keeping the effects on claimants to a minimum.  As the councils are recommending 
a “no change” CTRS for 2013/14 they will both be eligible to apply for these 
modest transitional grants (that are for one year only) which amount to £15,621 
and £18,153 for Vale and South respectively. 

11. In addition to the transitional grants mentioned above, the Government has already 
provided indicative figures for the main 2013/14 grant.  These amount to £381,000 
and £423,000 for Vale and south respectively.  However, these are only provisional 
figures at the moment and will not be confirmed until the councils receive 
confirmation of their financial settlements in late December.  

12. Based on the estimated CTRS expenditure (on current caseloads) and by 
deducting the indicative main grant and confirmed one off transitional grants, the 
estimated costs to the councils in adopting the recommended CTRS scheme will 
be £36,600 and £28,000 for Vale and South respectively in 2013/14.  However, 
caseload has increased by over 15 per cent since 2008.  Whilst the increase in 
new claims is reducing, officers are forecasting an increase in caseload during 
2013/14.  A two per cent increase in c
[...]
existing scheme for 2013/14.  This was broadly 
comparable to results from other Oxfordshire districts. These also showed higher 
proportions of those taking part agreeing with the proposals to maintain a scheme 
than disagreeing.  A summary of the Vale and South survey results can be found 
at Appendix 2.  

Equalities 

20. As the CTRS is replicating the existing CTB scheme, no equalities impact        
assessment is required for the new 2013/14 scheme.  However, during the early 
discussions regarding the development of the scheme, various modelling 
scenarios and the consequent impacts on benefit recipients were appraised as a 
matter of course. 

 Conclusion 

Page 5



\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\data\AgendaItemDocs\5\7\2\AI00000275\$sgggr2es.doc 
4 - 6 

 

21.  In a very short space of time, the councils along with the other districts and major 
precepting authorities in Oxfordshire, have worked together to introduce a CTRS 
which will help those on low incomes to meet their council tax liability.  In doing so, 
we have discharged our statutory responsibilities and also ensured that the 
scheme for 2013/14 will not disadvantage the low paid and, should not act as a 
disincentive to work, as directed by the respective leaders.  

22. The scheme, along with operational costs and the effects of fraudulent activity, will 
be closely monitored during the year, which will help inform the development of a 
scheme for 2014/15.  

 

Background Papers 

23. None 

 

Page 6



Appendix 1 
Estimated 2013/14 costs of Council Tax Reduction Scheme 

 

\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\data\AgendaItemDocs\5\7\2\AI00000275\$sgggr2es.doc 
4 - 7 

 

 

Reduction in taxbase 

(no increase)

Reduced revenue Indicative grant shortfall One-off grant Shortfall

 (B)

Reduction in taxbase 

(2% increase)

Reduced revenue Indicative grant shortfall One-off grant Shortfall

 (B)

3,712.60 £433,223.29 £381,000.00 -£52,223.29 £15,621.00 -£36,602.29

Vale of White Horse

3,787.
[...]
onses were from people currently in receipt of Council Tax benefit 
(84 per cent). This can be explained by the fact that in each authority area 500 
residents currently receiving benefits were invited by post to take part. People 
currently receiving the benefit were also more likely to be interested in this topic and 
therefore take part. 
 
A small number of responses were from other interested parties such as landlords, 
voluntary organisations and housing associations. 

Page 8



 

\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\data\AgendaItemDocs\5\7\2\AI00000275\$sgggr2es.doc 
4 - 9 

 

 

3. KEY FINDINGS 

 
Two thirds of those responding (64 per cent) in South Oxfordshire and the Vale 
agreed with proposals to maintain the scheme, 44 per cent strongly agreeing. Just 
under 1 in 10 people disagreed whilst higher proportions (16 and 11 per cent) neither 
agreed or disagreed or replied 'don't know'. 
 

Q5. To what extent do you agree or disagree with proposals to 

maintain a scheme ?

Base: All South and Vale consultees responding

 
This was broadly comparable to results from other Oxfordshire districts. These also 
showed higher proportions of those taking part agreeing with the proposals to maintain 
a scheme than disagreeing: 
 

Q5. To what extent do you agree or disagree with proposals to maintain 
a scheme?  

 Agree Disagree Total no of 
responses 

Cherwell  50% 14% 212 

Oxford City 51% 7% 152 

South Oxfordshire and Vale 
of White Horse 

64% 9% 234 

West 45% 23% 56 

 
Those taking part were asked to what extent they agreed with options to reduce the 
cost of the scheme.  
 
When comparing results between South Oxfordshire and the Vale of White Horse, 
whether someone received Council Tax benefit and characteristics such as age, 
gender and disability there were few differences between  

Page 9



 

\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\data\AgendaItemDocs\5\7\2\AI00000275\$sgggr2es.doc 
4 - 10 

 

sub groups. The following differences are based on small sample sizes so should be 
treated with caution: 
 

• Those who do not receive Council Tax benefit (34 people) may be more likely 
to agree (71 compared to 63 per cent), more likely to disagree (17 compared to 
18 per cent) and less likely to say 'don't know' than those receiving the benefit 

• Under 45s (41 people) may be more likely to disagree (17 per cent compared to 
7 per cent of over 45s) 

 
Reasons for agreeing with the proposal included the following views: 

• Need to support vulnerable people (such as disabled, pensioners and people 
on low incomes) 

• Positive personal experience/impact of receiving Council Tax benefit 

• Council is protecting local people from national cuts 

• People should pay Council Tax in proportion to their ability to pay 

• Council Tax is too expensive so people on lower incomes need support 
 
Reasons for disagreeing included: 

• Not the Council's role to reduce the impact of national cuts 

• State support should be reduced to encourage people to work/contribute more 

• The cost of Council Tax benefit will have to be met by working people 
 
Those taking part were asked to what extent they agreed with options to reduce the 
cost of the scheme.  

 
 Base: All South and Vale consultees responding 
 
Agreement was lowest with the option of reducing Council Tax support for everyone 
by a fixed percentage. 

25%

45%

47%

52%

19%

16%

12%

15%

42%

30%

27%

21%

14%

9%

14%

12%

Agree Neither/nor Disagree Don't know

Reduce the amount of savings someone can have and claim Council Tax reduction

Reduce the maximum Council Tax reduction award for properties in higher Council Tax 
bands

Reduce the amount of Council Tax reduction that everyone receives by a fixed 
percentage

Further reduce the amount of Council Tax Reduction someone gets if there are other 

adults of working age in the household

Q7. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following 

ways in which the cost of the scheme could be reduc
[...]
-

��
.��-�� .��-�� ��'-�� ���-�� ���-�� /�&-�� 0��-�� .��-�� 1�-�� ���-��

�
'�����

(� H����!��! �$��!!��!����� !����"���,������	�	�,��"���,��!�#�������,�����������

#��$7�����+ '���!�+�����������������& ! �������	������ $��,���� �����!��!� '���,����������
�!����!���&�����������	�	3�

�
�(� :��������7�+�����"���,��!�#����������'-���"�! �$����&��<������+����!���������	����

#��$� ��������3�
��

Page 64



��������	�
�������	�������� ��� ������������

!@N"���'�"���� �+��"�� ��N���	O������O"�!���3	���
2�!����	���	����/�&�"��������

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Council tax reduction scheme
	5 Council tax exemptions and discounts
	ScrutinyCttee_111212_Council tax discounts and exemptions_amended recommendation

	6 Board report - a graphical summary of the councils' performance to the end of October 2012



Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Minutes 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

HELD AT 6.00 PM ON TUESDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2012 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, CROWMARSH 

GIFFORD 
 

Present  
 
Mrs Eleanor Hards (Chairman) 
 
Ms Joan Bland, Mrs Celia Collett, MBE, Mr Steve Connel, Mr John Cotton, Ms 
Kristina Crabbe, Mr Leo Docherty, Mr Will Hall, Mr Paul Harrison, Mr Stephen Harrod 
and Mr David Turner 
 

Apologies: 
 

Ms Elizabeth Hodgkin tendered apologies.  
 

Officers  
 
Mr Steve Bishop, Mr Paul Howden, Mr William Jacobs and Jennifer Thompson 
 

Also present:  
 
Mrs A Ducker, Leader of the Council. 
Mr D Dodds, Cabinet member for finance, waste and parks. 
Mr B Service, Cabinet member for leisure, grants and community safety. 

 

18 Minutes, 30 October 2012  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 30 
October 2012 as a correct record and agree that the Chairman sign 
these as such. 
 

19 Council tax reduction scheme  
 
The committee considered the report of the Head of Finance setting out a proposed 
council tax reduction scheme for 2013/14 for consideration by Council on 13 
December 2012. 
 
Mr D Dodds, Cabinet member, Mr P Howden, Revenues Client Manager, and  
Mr W Jacobs, Head of Finance, introduced the report and answered questions from 
the committee as follows: 



 2 

 

• Government guidance had been received at a very late stage. The existing 
reduction scheme was workable, and the software to process claims was in place. 
As the scheme could be reviewed annually, it was deemed sensible by the 
county’s authorities to retain the existing scheme for 2013/14 to ensure that the 
scheme did not have unforeseen consequences for recipients. 

• It was not clear what changes would be made to government guidance in future 
years or whether the 10 per cent contribution required by local authorities would 
be increased.   

• Under the current scheme, this authority bore the cost of the whole of the 
disregard for war widow’s pensions but under the new scheme the cost would be 
shared across the three major precepting authorities (district, county councils and 
the police).  It will also result in a reduced town/parish council's tax base which 
will result in an increase in the council tax they levy (all other things being equal) 
as the precept we pay them is fixed and council tax is calculated by dividing the 
precept by the council tax base. 

• Council would consider an urgent report setting out options for giving parish 
councils certainty over their council tax base to allow them to set their precept and 
calculate the resulting council tax. The changeover from council tax benefits to 
localised council tax reductions reduces the tax base which reduces council tax 
revenue, causing authorities to increase council tax unless they can absorb the 
lost revenue.   

• Take-up of council tax benefit is increasing in the district (benefit caseload in 
November 2012 is all all-time high for the district) but central government predicts 
a decrease in 2013. The two per cent increase predicted by officers was thought 
to be realistic but would be reviewed monthly. 

• The impact on the council’s finances was considered manageable in the short 
term. A strong emphasis on reducing fraud and overpayments reduced the 
impact; and reserves were adequate to cover the relatively small shortfall.  

• The effect on the council’s reserves and finances in the longer term and the 
financial impact on recipients would be considered when reviewing the scheme 
for 2014/15. All the Oxfordshire principal authorities would review and consult on 
their schemes in line with government guidance before agreement by individual 
councils in late 2013.  

 
The committee noted the report and the answers to questions. 
 

20 Council tax exemptions and discounts  
 
The committee considered the report of the Head of Finance setting out a proposed 
scheme of council tax exemptions and discounts for 2013/14 for consideration by 
Council on 13 December 2012. 
 
Mr D Dodds, Cabinet member, Mr P Howden, Revenues Client Manager, and Mr W 
Jacobs, Head of Finance, introduced the report and answered questions from the 
committee as follows: 
 

• The scheme levied the maximum council tax permitted for each category under 
the current legislation. It was intended to indicate that the council strongly 
preferred houses to be in use not left empty. 

• Officers inspected properties claiming exemption to ensure these were genuine 
cases and sanctions would be imposed on anyone fraudulently claiming a council 
tax reduction.  



 3 

• Discounts were offered in cases where leniency was required such as where the 
property suffered damage, probate, or where the occupants were hospitalised or 
moved into care. There were a wide range of statutory exemptions as a result of 
specific circumstances in addition to the council’s discount scheme. 

 
Members of the committee discussed the options available to the council and noted 
the report and the answers to questions.  
 

21 Board report - a graphical summary of the councils' 
performance to the end of October 2012  
 
The committee considered a report showing the council’s performance in key areas 
from April 2012 to October 2012.  
 
Mr S Bishop, Strategic Director, answered questions as follows: 
 

• The increase in people housed in bed and breakfast accommodation was due to 
several factors including a number of residents from one fire-damaged block 
having to be housed in the council’s temporary housing. For a minority of single 
people with dependency problems, bed and breakfast may be the most 
appropriate option. 

• The garden waste service was advertised and residents were still joining the 
scheme. The change to payment by direct debit would be complete by April 2013. 
The scheme should be self financing. 

• Over the next year there would be more rigorous action taken against fly-tipping 
even if other factors mitigated against a reduction in the rate of fly-tipping. 

• The council can use the income from income-generating services such as 
planning services and car parks to meet the costs of these services over a rolling 
period of, say, three to five years. Costs are not prescribed but can include 
indirect costs (such as IT) as well as capital costs (such as resurfacing and 
repairs) and direct costs. It was unlikely that the services would generate a 
surplus overall in the longer term. 

 
Mr Bishop agreed to supply councillors with written answers to the following 
questions: 
 

• Can the difference between the figures on page 20 and page 21 be clarified as it 
appears that the target for 2012/13 is 19 per cent but the council’s policy is to 
seek 40 per cent affordable homes in larger developments? 

• How many new residents have joined the garden waste service and how many 
have left during this financial year? 

• Why was there a large increase in the otherwise very low level of debts owed for 
more than 30 days in August?  

 
The committee noted the report. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Chairman Date 


